	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2017-813
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: November 28, 2017
Committee(s) of Reference: F
Date of Analysis: November 30, 2017
Type of Action: Authorizing amendment of property option agreement
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes amendment of the Option Agreement between the City and Mainstreet CV 76 S. Laura St., LLC for the conveyance of the property known as Sister Cities Plaza at the intersection of Hogan Street and Independent Drive to extend the option closing date to the later of April 9, 2018 or 90 days from the date the City Council approves this amendment and to extend the commencement of construction deadline for a building on the site to 12 months after the effective date of the deed.
Background Information: In November 2011 the City entered into an economic development agreement with Parador Partners for the construction of a parking garage (now known as the Sun Trust garage) adjacent to the then-Humana office building (now the Sun Trust Building) on Laura Street. The City also entered into an agreement with Parador giving the company a 5-year option to purchase the Sister Cities Plaza parcel at the corner of Hogan Street and Independent Drive, contingent upon the City obtaining clear title to the property pursuant to a settlement agreement with Cameron Kuhn, the developer of the failed Project Riverwatch, to whom the City had previously conveyed the property. The option price was $500, with a separate $500 purchase price. The option required Parador to close on the purchase no later than 60 days after the final option exercise date (which would have been January 20, 2017) and to commence construction of a building of at least 2 stories on the site within 30 days of the sale closing date. Parador subsequently conveyed its option rights to Mainstreet CV 76 S. Laura St., LLC which exercised the option in a timely manner but the sale was never closed and construction never commenced. 
This bill extends the closing date for a sales transaction to the later of April 9, 2018 or 90 days from the date the City Council approves this amendment, and extends the commencement of construction deadline to 12 months after the effective date of the deed. The company plans to build a small boutique hotel on the site. The Sister Cities Plaza parcel comprises 11,631 square feet (0.27 acres) and is valued by the Property Appraiser at $319,087.
Policy Impact Area: Downtown development
Fiscal Impact: The option agreement provides for a purchase price of $500 for the parcel, which is appraised (Property Appraiser’s fair market value) at $319,087.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

